

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

---

THE ANDY WARHOL FOUNDATION  
FOR THE VISUAL ARTS, INC,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LYNN GOLDSMITH AND LYNN GOLDSMITH, LTD.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE  
CALIFORNIA SOCIETY OF ENTERTAINMENT LAWYERS,  
NATIONAL SOCIETY OF ENTERTAINMENT & ARTS LAWYERS,  
BOB GOMEL, DANA RUTH LIXENBERG, AND BOB GRUEN  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

---

---

SCOTT ALAN BURROUGHS, ESQ.  
*COUNSEL OF RECORD*  
DONIGER / BURROUGHS  
247 WATER STREET, FIRST FLOOR  
NEW YORK, NY 10038  
(310) 590-1820  
SCOTT@DONIGERLAWFIRM.COM

STEVEN T. LOWE, ESQ.  
LOWE & ASSOCIATES  
8383 WILSHIRE BOULEVARD, SUITE 1038  
LOS ANGELES, CA 90211  
(310) 477-5811  
STEVEN@LOWELAW.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. THE COPYRIGHT ACT SPECIFICALLY GUARANTEES AN AUTHOR’S EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO CREATE AND AUTHORIZE “TRANSFORMED” WORKS.....	6
II. THE “TRANSFORMATIVE” TEST URGED BY WARHOL ALSO CONFLICTS WITH THE TEXT OF SECTION 107 OF THE COPYRIGHT ACT.....	9
A. A Work’s “Purpose” Remains Important to a Fair Use Analysis and Does Not Assist Petitioner .....	11
B. A Work’s “Character” Remains an Important Consideration and Does Not Aid the Petitioner .....	13
C. The Legislative History Does Not Reflect an Intent to Embrace the “Transformative” Test .....	14
D. The “Transformative” Test Has Led to Confusion and a Return to the Text Is Needed.....	15
III. FAIR USE MUST BE MADE IN GOOD FAITH .....	16
IV. THE “MARKET EFFECT” FACTOR HAS BEEN IMPROPERLY DEEMPHASIZED BY THE “TRANSFORMATIVE” TEST .....	16
V. CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alfred v. Walt Disney Co.</i> , 821 F. App'x 727 (9th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for the Visual Arts, Inc.</i> <i>v. Goldsmith</i> , 992 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	17
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for Visual Arts, Inc. v.</i> <i>Goldsmith</i> , 11 F.4th 26 (2d Cir. 2021)7, 12, 14, 15	
<i>Brammer v. Violent Hues Productions LLC</i> , 922 F.3d 255 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	15
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994) .....	passim
<i>Cariou v. Prince</i> , 714 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 2013).....	16, 18
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dept. of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	14
<i>De Fontbrune v. Wofsy</i> , No. 19-16913, 2022 WL 2711466 (9th Cir. July 13, 2022) .....	13, 19
<i>Debrin v. Russel</i> , 446 U.S. 952 (1980) .....	8
<i>Dr. Seuss Enterprises, L.P. v. ComicMix LLC</i> , 983 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	10, 11, 16
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) .....	5
<i>Fourth Estate Public Benefit Corp. v. Wall-</i> <i>Street.com, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 881 (2019).....	9
<i>Google LLC v. Oracle Am., Inc.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1183 (2021) .....	3, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
<i>Hardt v. Reliance Standard Life Ins. Co.</i> , 560 U.S. 242 (2010) .....	6
<i>Harper &amp; Row, Publishers, Inc. v. Nation Enterprises</i> , 471 U.S. 539 (1985) .....	passim
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013) .....	15
<i>McGucken v. Pub Ocean Ltd.</i> , No. 21-55854, 2022 WL 3051019 (9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2022).....	13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Penguin Random House LLC v. Colting</i> , 270 F. Supp. 3d 736 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	10
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014) .....	1
<i>Rogers v. Koons</i> , 960 F.2d 30 (2d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Rotkiske v. Klemm</i> , 140 S. Ct. 355 (2019) .....	6
<i>Russell v. Price</i> , 612 F.2d 1123 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	8
<i>Stewart v. Abend</i> , 495 U.S. 207 (1990) .....	7, 8, 13
<i>Swatch Grp. Mgmt. Servs. Ltd. v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 756 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Twin Peaks Prods., Inc. v. Publications Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 996 F.2d 1366 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Unicolors, Inc. v. H&amp;M Hennes &amp; Mauritz, L.P.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 941 (2022) .....	1, 6, 8, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

Page

**STATUTES**

17 U.S.C. § 101.....	passim
17 U.S.C. § 106.....	7
17 U.S.C. § 106(1)-(3).....	7
17 U.S.C. § 106(2) .....	passim
17 U.S.C. § 107.....	passim
17 U.S.C. § 107(1) .....	11
17 U.S.C. § 107(4) .....	17

**JUDICIAL RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 37.3(a).....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6 .....	1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Barton Beebe, <i>An Empirical Study of U.S. Copyright Fair. Use Opinions, 1978-2005,</i> 156 U. PA. L. REV. 549 (2008).....	11
John Tehranian, <i>Whither Copyright? Transformative Use, Free Speech, and an Intermediate Liability,</i> 2005 B.Y.U. L. REV. 1201 (2005).....	11
Licensing International, <i>Global Licensing Survey</i> (2020), <a href="https://licensinginternational.org/get-survey/">https:// licensinginternational.org/get-survey/</a> .....	19
M. Nimmer & D. Nimmer, COPYRIGHT (2019) .....	13, 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Toward a Fair Use Standard</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1105 (1990).....	9, 10
